

No. 09-158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY JOE MAGWOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY PATTERSON,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

James A. Power Jr.
Marguerite Del Valle
POWER DEL VALLE LLP
233 West 72nd Street
New York, NY 10023

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. The State Mischaracterizes Two Important Aspects Of The Background Of This Case 2

 A. Petitioner Stands Sentenced To Death For A Crime That Was Not A Capital Offense When He Committed It. 2

 B. No Part Of Petitioner’s First Death Sentence Survived The First Grant Of Habeas Relief..... 4

II. A Claim In A Habeas Petition Challenging A New Judgment For The First Time Cannot Be Treated As Part Of A Successive Petition..... 6

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Contravenes AEDPA And This Court’s Precedent. 6

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Would Create A Multitude Of Difficulties, None Of Which Exist In The Judgment-Focused Approach To Identifying Successive Petitions. 22

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Antone v. Dugger</i> , 465 U.S. 200 (1984).....	21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	23
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	8
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	2
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....	10, 16, 21
<i>Dahler v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Delo v. Stokes</i> , 495 U.S. 320 (1990)	21
<i>Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 577 A.2d 1239 (N.J. 1990)	26
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	28
<i>Esposito v. United States</i> , 135 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Ex parte Kyzer</i> , 399 So. 2d 330 (1981).....	4
<i>Ex parte Stephens</i> , 982 So. 2d 1148 (2006)	3, 4
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	2
<i>Galtieri v. United States</i> , 128 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Goddard</i> , 170 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 199)	14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	7

<i>Lang v. United States</i> , 474 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	17
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	4, 5
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	21
<i>McIver v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Olabode</i> , 325 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 200)	14
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	21
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .. passim	
<i>Pratt v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	7
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992)	23
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924)	21
<i>Shepeck v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	15, 17, 25
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	15, 17
<i>Sustache-Rivera v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 171 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	25
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	11

<i>United States v. Orozco-Ramirez</i> , 211 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 124 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Walker v. Roth</i> , 133 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	5, 10, 20
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924)	21
<i>Woodard v. Hutchins</i> , 464 U.S. 377 (1984).....	21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2241(d)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	12, 13
Ala. Code § 13-11-2	3
Ala. Code § 13-11-4	3
Ala. Code § 13-11-6	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee’s Note on Rule 1 of the Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings in the United States District Courts	13
HERTZ, RANDY & LIEBMAN, JAMES S., FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 33.3 (5th ed. 2005)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	4
Instructions to Form Petition Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254	8, 10
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts 2(b)	8
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts 2(d)	8
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts 2(e)	8
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts 9(b) (1994)	19
